

69034-5

69034-5

NO. 69034-5-I
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MICHAEL LEVITZ,

Appellant,

v.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,
CAPITAL ONE, NA, US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as
Trustee for CHEVY CHASE FUNDING LLC MORTGAGE-BACKED
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-1, US BANK, NA as trustee for CCB
LIBOR 2005-1 SERIES TRUST, DOES 1 through XX inclusive, and
BISHOP WHITE MARSHALL & WEIBEL, PS,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT BISHOP, WHITE, MARSHALL & WEIBEL, P.S.'S
BRIEF

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
The Honorable Dean S. Lum

David A. Weibel, WSBA No. 24031
Barbara L. Bollero, WSBA No. 28906
Bishop, White, Marshall & Weibel, P.S.
720 Olive Way, Suite 1201
Seattle, WA 98101-1801
(206) 622-5306, Ext. 5918

2013 MAY 30 PM 1:35
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Appellant’s Lack Of Property Interest And Former Wife’s Entry Of Loan. 3

 B. Appointment Of Bishop White As Trustee, Loan Default, First Incorrect Beneficiary Declaration, Resulting Notice Of Default, And Discontinuance Of First Scheduled Trustee’s Sale..... 5

 C. Corrected Beneficiary Declaration, Resulting Correct Notice Of Default, And Discontinuance Of Second Scheduled Trustee’s Sale..... 6

 D. Trial Court Proceedings. 7

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. Summary Judgment Standard Of Review Is *De Novo*. 11

 B. Having Fulfilled Its Duty Of Care, Bishop White Was Correctly Awarded Summary Judgment Regardless Of Mr. Levitz’s Standing And Property Interest. 11

 C. Having Committed No Violations Of The Deed Of Trust Act, Bishop White Was Correctly Awarded Summary Judgment Dismissing All Of Mr. Levitz’s Claims..... 13

 1. Alleged Failure To Serve Written Notice Of Default..... 14

 2. Alleged Incorrect Beneficiary Designation. 15

3. Alleged Invalid Assignment By MERS.....	16
4. Alleged References To Invalid Assignment By MERS.....	19
D. Having Committed No Violations Of The Consumer Protection Act, Bishop White Was Correctly Awarded Summary Judgment.	20
E. Having No Contracts With Mr. Levitz, Bishop White Was Correctly Awarded Summary Judgment On His Breach Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Covenant Claim.	24
F. No Evidence Of Fraud Being Introduced, Bishop White Was Correctly Awarded Summary Judgment.....	25
1. No Evidence Of A Fraudulent Assignment Or Appointment Was Introduced.	26
2. MERS Being A Party To The Deed Of Trust Does Not Support A Fraud Claim.....	28
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Badgett v. Sec’y. St. Bank, 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991) 25

Bain v. Metropolitan Mtg. Group, Inc., 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)
..... 17, 18, 22, 28

Blewett v. Bash, 22 Wn. 536, 61 P. 770 (1900) 26

Chan v. Chase Home Loans, Inc., 2012 WL 1576164 (W.D.Wash. May 4,
2012) 22

Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest Ltd., 105 Wash.2d 878, 719
P.2d 120 (1986)..... 11

Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)..... 11

In Re Jacobson, 402 B.R. 359 (W.D.Wash. 2009) 18

In Re Marks, 2012 WL 6554705 (BAP, 9th Cir. 2012)..... 22

In re United Home Loans, Inc., 71 B.R. 885 (W.D.Wash. 1987)..... 18

Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom, 162 Wn.2d 59, 170
P.3d 10 (2007)..... 23

Keystone Land & Development Co. v. Xerox Corp., 152 Wn.2d 171, 94
P.3d 945 (2004)..... 24, 25

Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank, 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)..... 23

Mickelson v. Chase Home Finance, LLC, 2012 WL 3240241 (W.D.Wash.
Aug. 7, 2012) 21, 24

Sun Mountain Productions, Inc. v. Pierre, 84 Wn. App. 608, 929 P.2d 494
(1997)..... 30

Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.1d 1133
(1986)..... 12

Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)... 30

Statutes

RCW 19.86 20

RCW 61.24 passim

RCW 61.24.010 10, 11, 12

RCW 61.24.010(3)..... 11

RCW 61.24.010(4)..... 10, 11, 12

RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) 20

RCW 61.24.030(7)(b) 16

RCW 61.24.030(8)..... 14

RCW 61.24.030(b)..... 13

RCW 61.24.101(2)..... 25

RCW 62A.1-201(19) 12

Rules

CR 12(b)(6)..... 21, 25

CR 56 passim

CR 56(e)..... 13, 21, 22, 25

CR 56(f) 26

ER 902(i) and (j) 26
